insurance is to be effective the next day following one hundred eighty (180) days of consecutive 
service as a regular employee in accordance with the plan documents. This insurance shall 
provide 66 2/3 percent of the employee’s pre-disability wages for up to one hundred eighty-two 
(182) days for absences due to injury or illness as approved by the insurance carrier. The 
coverage will begin on the eighth (8th) calendar day following injury or illness.  Employees must 
use paid leave to cover the eligibility period before going on short term disability.